
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Personnel Committee 
 

Friday, 17th September, 2010 at 2.00 pm 
in Committee Room 2  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Thursday, 9 September 2010 
 
For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Moira Fraser on (01635) 519045 
e-mail: mfraser@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  
 
 

Public Document Pack



Agenda - Personnel Committee to be held on Friday, 17 September 2010 (continued) 

 
 

 
To: Councillors Paul Bryant (Chairman), Adrian Edwards, Tony Linden, 

Keith Lock (Vice-Chairman) and Quentin Webb 

Substitutes: Councillors Brian Bedwell, Mollie Lock, Andrew Rowles and Julian Swift-
Hook 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence  
 To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 

 
 

2.   Minutes 1 - 2 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 02 July 2010. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members. 

 
 

4.   Protection of Staff 3 - 54 
 Purpose: To outline a range of proposals to protect staff. 

 
 

5.   Date of Next Meeting  
 To agree the date of the next meeting (if required). 

 
 

 
Andy Day 
Head of Policy and Communication 
 
West Berkshire Council is committed to equality of opportunity. We will treat everyone with 

respect, regardless of race, disability, gender, age, religion or sexual orientation. 

If you require this information in a different format, such as audio tape, or in 
another language, please ask an English speaker to contact Moira Fraser on 

telephone (01635) 519045, who will be able to help. 



DRAFT 
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
FRIDAY, 2 JULY 2010 

 
Councillors Present:  Councillor Paul Bryant, Adrian Edwards, Keith Lock 
 
Also Present:  Ian Priestley, David Bull, Linda Pye 
 
Apologies:  Councillor Quentin Webb 
 
PART I 
 

9. Minutes 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 11th May 2010 and 28th May 2010 were approved 
as a true and correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

10. Declarations of Interest 
There were no declarations of interest received. 

11. Fire, Legionella and Asbestos Policy 
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4) concerning policies and procedures 
for the management of asbestos, legionella and arson to support the role of the 
Responsible Person. The report set out three procedures which provided guidance on 
how the Council would manage the risks posed by arson, legionella and asbestos – the 
three biggest health and safety risks within Council buildings.  

Ian Priestley reported that new management arrangements had been implemented 
based around the concept of a Responsible Person being nominated for each building. 
Any procedures in place would need to be easily accessible by the Responsible Persons 
and they would need to be kept under constant review by the Health and Safety Team. 
Monitoring on all aspects of health and safety, which included fire, asbestos and 
legionella, would be undertaken on a quarterly basis. Training was provided for the 
Responsible Persons and Competent Persons could also be appointed to assist the 
Responsible Person in their role. The policies which had been drafted were intended for 
lay people to understand and use. The reporting system allowed Responsible Persons to 
flag up any issues that they were unable to deal with.  

Councillor Paul Bryant referred to the policy on asbestos and asked who would be 
responsible if there was a problem as the Responsible Person might not have had 
training. Ian responded that each case would need to be considered on its own merits 
and the circumstances which had arisen and he was therefore unable to provide a 
general answer.  

Councillor Adrian Edwards felt that the policies were well drafted but had concerns in 
respect of contractors coming into Council buildings to undertake work. If there was 
nothing noted in the asbestos register did contractors assume that the building was free 
of asbestos? Ian stated that the contractor should assume that the building was not free 
of asbestos but he confirmed that all of the Council buildings had been surveyed for 
asbestos. The contractor should look at the asbestos register in the first instance and if 

Agenda Item 2.

Page 1



DRAFT 
PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - 2 JULY 2010 - MINUTES 

 

 
 
 

2 

that was clear they could proceed. The Council should be safe from prosecution provided 
the procedure was followed.  

Councillor Edwards referred to paragraph 3.2 in the Procedure for Asbestos 
Management and asked if the wording could be strengthened to ensure that schools 
adhered to the Council’s policies. Ian responded that Foundation or Voluntary Aided 
Schools were not obliged to adopt Council policies as the governing body was the 
employer. Ian confirmed that he would liaise with Margaret Goldie and the Legal 
Department as to whether this paragraph needed to be strengthened.  

Members noted that Property Services were only responsible for checking the main 
corporate buildings in respect of testing water temperatures and de-scaling shower 
heads. Responsible Persons were expected to undertake such tasks in other Council 
buildings and Corporate Board might want to consider giving technical duties such as 
those mentioned above to Property Services to undertake.  

Ian Priestley confirmed that he would check whether Appendix 4 of the Asbestos Policy 
also referred to Voluntary Aided Schools.  

Members queried whether there had been any cases of legionella in the district. Ian 
confirmed that no-one had become ill as a result of legionella but there had been cases 
where the bacteria had been found in the water. However, if there was any particular 
concern then a specialist would be brought in to check for legionella.  

In respect of arson a template had been produced for Responsible Persons to adapt 
depending on the particular use of their building. The Fire Service would check to see if 
such a form was being used when they visited a property.  

RESOLVED the Committee approved the policies and procedures.  

12. Date of Next Meeting 
The date of the next meeting would be advised in due course. 

 
(The meeting commenced at 2.10pm and closed at 2.45pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 2



 

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 17 September 2010 

Title of Report: Protection of Staff 
Report to be 
considered by: 

Personnel Committee 

Date of Meeting: 17 September 2010 

Forward Plan Ref: N/a 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 

To outline a range of proposals to protect staff. 
 

Recommended Action: 
 

Approve proposed polices and procedures set out in 
this report. 
 

Reason for decision to be 
taken: 
 

to reduce the risk of harm to staff. 
 

Other options considered: 
 

As set out in the report 
 

Key background 
documentation: 

None 

 
The proposals will also help achieve the following Council Plan Themes 
 CPT13 - Value for Money 
 CPT14 - Effective People 
 CPT16 - Excellent Performance Management 

The proposals contained in this report will help to achieve the above Council Plan Priorities 
and Themes by: 
Mitigating the risk to staff safety and health 
 
Portfolio Member Details 
Name & Telephone No.: Councillor Keith Chopping - (0118) 983 2057 
E-mail Address: kchopping@westberks.gov.uk 
Date Portfolio Member 
agreed report: 

24th June 2010 
 

Contact Officer Details 
Name: Ian Priestley 
Job Title: Assurance Manager 
Tel. No.: 01635 519253 
E-mail Address: ipriestley@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Implications 

 

 
Policy: This report outlines policies to support staff in dealing with 

violence and aggression, lone working and clients of concern 

Financial: none 
 

Agenda Item 4.

Page 3



 

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 17 September 2010 

Personnel: none 

Legal/Procurement: none 

Property: none 

Risk Management: The measures outlined in the report should reduce the risk to 
staff 

Equalities Impact 
Assessment: 

The policy is designed to protect vulnerable staff. . 

 
 
 

Page 4



 

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 17 September 2010 

Executive Summary 
 
 
1. Introduction 

1.1 This report outlines a Policy and set of Procedures that are designed to help ensure  
the protection of staff.  

2. Proposals 

2.1 The report contains a proposed corporate policy on the protection of staff supported 
by a number of procedures, on dealing with violence and aggression, lone working, 
and clients of concern. These can then be amended to suit local service needs.  In 
addition a policy drawn up by Adults Services for dealing with Violence and 
Aggression is included as an excellent example for other services to follow. 

2.2 The report also contains a standard risk assessment template that officers and 
managers can use to manage and mitigate the risks posed by lone working and 
dealing with violence. 

3. Conclusion 

3.1 There are a number of good practices operating across the Council to protect staff. 
The Policy and Procedures outlined in this report will help services to ensure that 
their staff operate safely. 

 

Page 5



 

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 17 September 2010 

Executive Report 
 
 
1. Introduction 

1.1 This report provides a Policy and set of Procedures to support staff in dealing with 
potentially high risk issues of lone working, violence and aggression and the 
process the Council has in place for identifying clients of concern. 

1.2 There are procedures covering measures to protect staff in many of the Council’s 
Services. This report pr
[...]
nd in particular 
Heads of Service to take ownership of the management of H&S. It is critical that 
Directors work with their Heads of Service to ensure that the policies and 
procedures set out in this report are implemented. 

6.2 Heads of Service need to apply the policies and procedures, in particular the clients 
of concern register needs to be used and updated and appropriate risk 
assessments carried out. 

6.3 Heads of Service must review the needs of their staff and if required develop or 
amend existing procedures to ensure that they fit the overarching Council Policy. 
Heads of Service should ensure that their procedures are reviewed by the H&S 
team to ensure they meet H&S requirements. 

6.4 The H&S Team need to continue to support Heads of Service implement these 
procedures and in due course will need to audit their implementation. 

Page 7



 

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 17 September 2010 

 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Policy for the protection of staff and customers 
Appendix B – Procedure for dealing with violence / aggression 
Appendix C – Older Peoples Service Policy for dealing with violence and aggression 
Appendix D - Procedure for Lone Working 
Appendix E – Procedure for dealing with Clients of Concern 
Appendix F – Risk Assessment Template for Violence / Aggression / Lone Working 
 
Consultees 
 
Local Stakeholders: Not consulted 

Officers Consulted: Corporate Board 

Trade Union: Unison 
 

Page 8



 

Page 1 of 5 
Version 1.0 Protection of Staff Policy Dated: 25/11/09 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Personal Safety  of Staff Policy 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Document Control 
 

Document Ref:  Date Created:  

Version:  Date Modified:  

Revision due  

Author: Ian Priestley Sign & Date:  

Owning Service Finance (Health and Safety Team) 

Equality Impact 
Assessment: (EIA) 

Date undertaken:  

Issues (if any):  
 

Chief Executive Sign & Date:  

Corporate Director 
(Community Services) Sign & Date:  

Corporate Director 
(Children & Y
[...]
ny):  

 
Change History 
 

Version Date Description Change ID 

0.1    

    

    

 
Related Documents 
 

Reference Title Tier 

 Protection of Staff Policy  

 Reporting of Clients of Concern Policy and Procedure  

 Guidance for service areas on the development of lone working procedures  

 

 

Page 15



 

 

Page 2 of 11 
Version 1.0 Procedure and Guidance for Managing Violence and Aggression against Staff Dated: Dec 2009 

Contents 
 
 
 
 
1. Purpose .............................................................................................................................................. 3 

2. Applicability ....................................................................................................................................... 3 

3. Roles and Responsibilities ........................................................................................................... 3 

4. General Principles ........................................................................................................................... 4 

5. Procedure for managing violence and aggression against staff ....................................... 5 

6. Procedure for protecting staff who handle money ................................................................ 5 

7. The Role of the Police ................................................................................................................... 6 

8. Training and Support for Employees ......................................................................................... 6 

9. Guidance on handling potentially violent situations .............................................................. 7 

10. Guidance on planning the design of the workplace .............................................................10 

 

Page 16



 

 

Page 3 of 11 
Version 1.0 Procedure and Guidance for Managing Violence and Aggression against Staff Dated: Dec 2009 

1. Purpose 

1.1. The purpose of this procedure an
[...]
staff away from normal work premises is the concern of 
the Council provided that it arises in the direct course of that member of staff’s 
employment. 

4.8. In certain circumstances the Council will exclude clients from its premises where 
aggression and violent behaviour is encountered. Similarly it may be necessary to 
refuse services to persons in the community where similar behaviour is 
encountered. Appropriate service-specific procedures will apply in such 
circumstances. 

4.9. A complaint will be made to the police where employees are physically assaulted 
by the public whilst undertaking official duties . In addition, the Head of Legal and 
Electoral Services may, if adequate evidence is available, instruct external 
solicitors to pursue civil proceedings against the perpetrator.  

4.10. In rare circumstances it may be appropriate for the Council to apply for an 
injunction or other legal remedy against a perpetrator; for example, if there is a 
perceived danger of further attack against an employee(s). Such decisions will be 
taken by the relevant Corporate Director in liaison with the Head of Legal and 
Electoral Services. 

Page 18



 

 

Page 5 of 11 
Version 1.0 Procedure and Guidance for Managing Violence and Aggression against Staff Dated: Dec 2009 

4.11. The Council is responsible for ensuring that consideration is given to the provision 
and maintenance of features which will minimise the risk of violence at the design 
stage of new Council buildings and also when structural alterations are made to 
existing buildings, (see Section 10 for further information). 

5. Procedure for managing violence and aggression against staff 

5.1. Risk assessments which are completed for service/line managers, must include the 
personal injury hazards to staff potentially exposed to violence and/or aggressive 
behaviour. This is a legal requirement and Heads of Service must determine which 
of their staff could be at risk.  

5.2. Guidance on the completion of Risk Assessments is to be found on the WBC 
Health & Safety webpages.  In addition, advice can be sought from the Health and 
Safety team. Risk assessment training is available via Social Care & Corporate 
Training. Heads of Service must ensure that there are sufficient trained risk 
assessors within their service. 

5.3. Where a member of staff is assaulted or threatened in circumstances relating to 
his/her employment, he/she must report the incident to his/her line manager as 
soon as possible. 

5.4. Where injury or shock has occurred, the employee must be referred to WBC’s 
Occupational Health Service through HR.  Counselling support will be provided, if 
required. 

5.5. Where an incident occurs, the Head of Service must ensure that details are 
recorded on the Council’s incident reporting system (Webrisk).  The Head of 
Service should consider making a record on the Council’s ‘Clients of Concern’ 
register (see the Recording of Clients of Concern Policy and Procedure). 

5.6. If a particularly significant incident occurs, or where an escalation of aggression 
occurs within a Service Area, an appropriate investigation must be carried out by 
the relevant service manager. Any changes to service-specific procedures that 
result must be approved by the Head of Service and communicated to all staff. 

6. Procedure for protecting staff who handle money 

6.1. Arrangements for the delivery and collection of money are kept under review by the 
Head of Finance. 

6.2. All money collected must be banked in accordance with the Council’s Financial 
Rules of Procedure. Service/line managers must ensure relevant staff understand 
and use these procedures. 

6.3. Staff who are confronted by a potentially violent or aggressive situation when 
carrying money should not put themselves at risk and should hand the money over 
to the assailant(s). 

6.4. Where possible, staff who are assaulted while carrying money should note the 
details of the assailant’s appearance or any o
[...]
ther security policies and procedures and for providing advice and 
guidance on their implementation. 

7.3 All managers are directly responsible for implementing this Policy and any sub 
policies and procedures within their service areas, and for the adherence of their staff 
and others (2.1.). 

7.4 All personnel detailed at 2.1. and 2.2 have an individual responsibility to adhere to 
this Policy and any relevant Standards and/or Procedures. 

8 Failure to comply with WBC * Policy 

8.1 This document provides staff and others with essential information regarding * and 
sets out conditions to be followed.  It is the responsibility of all to whom this Policy 
document applies to adhere to these conditions.  Failure to do so may result in: 

• withdrawal of access to relevant services 
• informal disciplinary processes 
• formal disciplinary action (in accordance with Section * of the Employee 

Handbooks) 
 
8.2 Additionally if, after internal investigation, a criminal offence is suspected (for example 

under * act ), the Council may contact the police or other appropriate enforcement 
authority to investigate whether a criminal offence has been committed. 

9 Review 

9.1 This policy will be reviewed to respond to any changes and at least every * years. 

9.2 The Service/Committee/Group responsible for reviewing and maintaining this Policy 
is *. 

 
 

Page 33



Appendix C 

 

Page 8 of 8 
Version *.* * Policy Dated: * 

10 Glossary 

* 
 
 
11 Other Relevant Documentation 

* 

Page 34



 

 

Page 1 of 8 
Version 1.0  Guidance for Lone Working Dated: Dec 2009 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Guidance for service areas 
on the development of 
service-specific Lone 
Working procedures 

Reference: * 

Version No: *.* 

Issue Date: * 

Classification: * 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Document Control 
 

Document Ref:  Date Created: Dec 2009 

Version: 1.0 Date Modified:  

Revision due Dec 2012 

Author: Ian Priestley Sign & Date:  

Head of Service: Andy Walker Sign & Date:  

Eq
[...]
essed within the records of people 
likely to pose a risk to staff constitutes ‘sensitive’ personal data, as defined in 
section 2 of the Data Protection Act 1998. The procedure that accompanies this 
policy has been written to ensure collation and storage of the data is controlled and 
complies with the requirements of the Act. 

1.5. The measures outlined in this policy and procedure form part of a wider remit to 
maintain the Health and Safety of WBC employees and should be used in 
conjunction with the Protection of Staff policy, the Procedure and Guidance for 
Managing Violence and Aggression against Staff and Guidance for service areas 
on the development of service-specific Lone Working procedures. 

1.6. The Chief Executive and Corporate Board have approved the Recording of Clients 
of Concern Policy and Procedure. 

1. Applicability 

1.1. This Policy applies to: 

1.1.1. All non-school based employees working for the Council, including those 
working from home or at non-Council locations. 

1.1.2. Other persons including Elected Members, consultants, agency staff and 
contractors working for the Council, external organisations working with the 
Council, whilst engaged on Council business . 

1.2. This Policy has been the subject of consultation with Heads of Service and trade 
unions and has been ratified by the Council's Corporate Board. 

 

Roles and Responsibilities 

2.1. Heads of Service have overall responsibility for ensuring the recording of clients of 
concern is managed appropriately in accordance with this agreed procedure within 
their service areas. The specific responsibilities of Heads of Service are detailed in 
the relevant sections of the procedure. 

Page 45



 

 

Page 4 of 8 
Version 1.0  Policy and Procedure for the Recording of Clients of Concern Dated: Dec 2009 

2.2. The Health and Safety Team are responsible for maintaining this policy and 
procedure and for providing advice and guidance on implementation. The Risk and 
Safety Manager also has a key role in the management of the Clients of Concern 
database (see section 3). 

2.3. It is the responsibility of each employee and other person mentioned in Section 2.1. 
to familiarise themselves with and adhere to this policy and procedure. 

2.4. In particular, where an employee, or other person included in 2.1 of this 
policy/procedure, becomes aware of a client of the Council whose behaviour, either 
actual or threatened, poses a risk to the health of safety of Council employees, 
he/she must report the details of the incident to his/her line manager or other senior 
officer in the relevant service area. 

2.5. In addition, employees who, given the nature of their statutory responsibilities, may 
expect to experience conflict with clients during the course of their duties, will be 
given access rights to the Clients of Concern Register and must check the register 
prior to making a visit to a client’s premises. 

2.6. All employees who have access to the Clients of Concern Register have specific 
responsibilities under the Data Protection Act and must ensure compliance at all 
times. 

2.7. In addition, ‘Gatekeepers’ have specific responsibilities with regard the Clients of 
Concern Register (see section 4 for more detail on the role of Gatekeepers). 

Responsibility for the Management of the Clients of Concern Register  

3.1. The purpose of the Clients of Concern Register is to record details of clients who 
are known to pose, or who are suspected of posing, a threat to the safety of West 
Berkshire Council employees. The Register can be used as a measure to protect 
the safety of employees who are required to visit clients away from Council offices. 

3.2. Management of the Clients of Concern  Register is the responsibility of the Clients 
of Concern Group. 

3.3. This Group comprises nominated ‘Gatekeepers’, who represent relevant service 
areas, and the Health and Safety Manager. 

3.4. Any changes to the management of the Register mus

Minutes of the meeting


PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
FRIDAY, 17 SEPTEMBER 2010 

 
Councillors Present: Adrian Edwards, Tony Linden, Keith Lock (Vice-Chairman) and 
Quentin Webb and Andrew Rowles  
 

Also Present: Ian Priestley, Jane Milone, Spencer Scott and Moira Fraser    
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Paul Bryant 
 

Councillor(s) Absent:  None 
 
PART I 

13. Apologies 
Apologies for inability to attend the meeting were received from Councillor Paul Bryant. 
Councillor Andrew Rowles substituted for Councillor Bryant. In the Chairman’s absence 
the Vice Chairman chaired the meeting. 
 

(Councillor Keith Lock in the Chair) 

14. Minutes 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 02 July 2010 were approved as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

Actions Arising: 

In respect of Item 1, paragraph 5, last sentence Councillor Adrian Edwards queried 
whether Ian Priestley had been able to confirm with Margaret Goldie and the Legal 
Service whether or not the paragraph in relation to schools adhering to Council Health 
and Safety policies could be strengthened. Ian confirmed that he had spoken to the 
Monitoring Officer who had explained that the schools could not be forced to adhere to 
the Council’s policies. He had in fact requested a diminution of the wording setting this 
out. 

In respect of Item 1, paragraph 7, Councillor Adrian Edwards queried whether 
paragraph 4 of the Asbestos Policy also referred to Voluntary Aided Schools. Ian 
confirmed that it did. He had however consulted a colleague in the Education Service that 
had returned from maternity leave and as a consequence a number of other 
amendments to the policy were required. Members, while accepting that the schools 
could not be forced to adhere to the Council’s policy, were concerned about the possible 
duplication of effort where they were opting to produce their own policies. 

Councillor Quentin Webb noted that at the meeting on the 28 May 2010 he had 
requested that Officers be asked to attend a future meeting to give Members a brief 
demonstration of the way HR records were now retained. It was agreed that this would 
be included on the next Personnel Committee agenda. 

15. Declarations of Interest 
There were no declarations of interest received. 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - 17 SEPTEMBER 2010 - MINUTES 
 

 
 
 

2 

16. Protection of Staff 
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4) concerning a range of policies and 
proposals designed to protect staff. Ian Priestley explained that the Personal Safety of 
Staff Policy was an overarching policy that had been developed in consultation with 
colleagues in Human Resources as had the other policies attached to the report. Some 
services already had existing staff safety procedures in place. This document was 
designed to provide a framework for all services to work to and adapt to meet their 
particular circumstances. The framework included a model policy prepared by 
Community Services. 

The policy covered the following areas: 

• Violence at work; 

• Lone working; and 

• Clients of concern 

In addition Officers had produced a spreadsheet which would be used as a central 
register to record addresses where clients of concern resided. When visiting a premise 
Officers would be able to look at the spreadsheet to see if it was listed. Where it was they 
would be able to contact a gatekeeper to establish further relevant details. This 
methodology would assist with concerns from services about sharing information. To 
date it was being used by a small number of services but it was hoped that it would soon 
be rolled out to the rest of the Council. 

The register would only contain the address and the contact Officer for establishing 
further detail and advice; this would mean that the details of the concern were not 
included on the register. It was possible that some individuals would only pose a risk to 
specific services and this could be conveyed in the message from the gatekeeper. In 
some instances it would be necessary to ask the clients to come into the West Berkshire 
Council Offices for face to face meetings when required as a safety precaution. 

Councillor Keith Lock noted that most of the clients of concern would be those visited by 
staff in Adult Social Care and he wondered if there was a register available to these staff 
setting out clients that staff could not visit on their own. Officers explained that individual 
services would have their own lists and that the spreadsheet was a means of sharing 
information across service areas. 

Members queried whether this policy would cover staff in the Licensing Team and 
Trading Standards who were required to undertake test purchasing late at night. Officers 
explained that this was an overarching policy and did not deal with service specific 
issues. The Services concerned should have their own detailed procedures in place. The 
Health and Safety Team would be undertaking a detailed audit of individual policies to 
ensure that they were in place and were sufficiently detailed. Officers noted that the six 
month review would not be automatically generated and involved the Health and safety 
Team using the spreadsheet to follow up actions.  

Councillor Tony Linden noted that the ‘Working with Challenging Behaviour Policy’ 
applied to both Officers and Members. He asked Officers to establish the decision 
making route for this policy as he felt that if Members were being affected by the policy a 
Member or Group of Members would have to have authorised it. 

Members then considered the individual policies within the document. 

Personal Safety of Staff Policy 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - 17 SEPTEMBER 2010 - MINUTES 
 

 
 
 

3 

Officers confirmed that this was an overarching policy and the service specific issues 
would be dealt with in individual services’ documents. These would be audited by the 
Health and Safety Team.  

Procedure and Guidance for Managing Violence and Aggression Against Staff 

Councillor Keith Lock reported that in paragraph 6.3 he noted that staff carrying cash who 
were confronted with a violent or aggressive situation should hand over the money. He 
queried whether staff were still carrying cash or if it was transported by security firms. 
Officers noted that there were still situations were staff had to carry cash for a variety of 
reasons. 

Councillor Adrian Edwards noted that the policy encouraged staff to take out an 
injunction or other legal remedy if there was a perceived danger of a further attack on an 
employee. He noted that these incidents would be reported to line managers and would 
be put onto Webrisk. He asked if the Council would assist employees with legal fees or 
help in kind to take civil action against aggressors. Ian noted that this had not happened 
yet but that he could not see a problem with this provided that it was agreed that they had 
a valid case. Members felt that this should be clarified in the policy and that paragraph 
4.9 should be amended to state explicitly that this help would be provided ‘in appropriate 
cases’.  

Members queried whether the Council’s contractors were shown copies of these policies, 
or were required to adhere to the Council’s policies and whether or not they would be 
required to provide copies of their own policies about staff protection. Councillor Keith 
Lock was particularly concerned about training provided to Social Service contractors. 
Jane Milone noted that the Council’s training courses were available to partner 
organisations at a small charge. The Council could not impose a requirement on them to 
adhere to the Council’s policies or attend training but contracts would stipulate the 
required standards. This was applicable to all contractors not only those in Adult Social 
care.  

Councillor Adrian Edwards requested that paragraph 2 (Applicability), second bullet point 
be amended as follows: ‘other persons including Elected Members, Consultants, Agency 
Staff and contractors working for the Council, including external organisations be 
expected to have policies equivalent or better than those of the Council, whilst engaged 
on Council business.’  Ian Priestley would check with colleagues in Legal to ensure that 
this was permissible. Jane Milone noted that this was standard wording on the Council’s 
Policy template and if this change was acceptable the template would need to be 
amended. 

Working with Challenging Behaviour Policy 

This Community Care Policy had been included as an example which other services 
could use as a reference in preparing service specific policies. Officers would look into 
the issue of Member sign off previously raised by Councillor Tony Linden. Members felt 
that it would be useful if amended / new policies agreed by the Personnel Committee 
could be included in the Members’ Bulletin in order to draw Members’ attention to them. 

Guidance for Service Areas on the Development of Service Specific Lone Working 
Procedures 

Members noted that a separate policy on working from home had been developed as 
part of the implementation of the Timelord Programme.  

Councillor Quentin Webb in referring to paragraph 2.12, which advocated carrying a Dog 
Dazer where dangerous dogs might be present, stated that it was imperative that Officers 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - 17 SEPTEMBER 2010 - MINUTES 
 

 
 
 

4 

received proper training on the use of these instruments which were known to make 
some dogs more aggressive. 

Recording of Clients of Concern Policy and Procedure 

Members queried whether contractors would have access to the Council’s database. Ian 
explained that they would not have at the present time. There were issues with data 
sharing which still had to be overcome. Progress on this tool had been slow because of 
concerns about data sharing and therefore it was being rolled out on a phased basis. 

Members thanked Officers for the inclusion of Appendix F which they felt was very useful.  

Actions: 

1. Ian Priestley to establish the decision making route for the Working with 
Challenging Behaviour Policy to ensure that it had Member sign off as it applied to 
Members; 

2. Ian Priestley to establish if paragraph 2 of the Personal Safety of Staff Policy could 
be amended as requested; 

3. Should this amendment be permissible to Council’s Policy template would need to 
be amended; 

4. New policies agreed by the Personnel Committee that impacted on Members to be 
highlighted in the Members’ Bulletin. 

RESOLVED that the proposed policies and procedures set out in the report be approved 
subject to the inclusion of the minor amendments requested by Members.  

17. Date of Next Meeting 
The Committee agreed that Officers would identify a date for the next meeting via email. 
Items for discussion would include a demonstration of the HR system, an update on 
progress made with HR policies and the Fleet Driver Policy (which would be brought to 
the Committee for information as it had already been agreed by the Chief Executive 
under delegated powers). 

 
 
(The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and closed at 3.00 pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


